

IN THE
Third District Court of Appeal
State of Florida
Case No.: 3D22-191
L.T. Case No.: 18-30920

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

COLOPLAST CORP., ET AL.,
Appellees.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND THE FLORIDA JUSTICE
REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

William W. Large
Florida Bar No. 981273
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
210 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-0170
william@fljustice.org

Joseph H. Lang, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 059404
D. Matthew Allen
Florida Bar No. 866326
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Boulevard
Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607-5780
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
jlang@carltonfields.com
mallen@carltonfields.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The trial court correctly determined that Plaintiffs failed to state a cause of action for a pure bill of discovery. 5

II. Plaintiffs erroneously attempt to utilize a pure bill of discovery to further their erroneous reliance upon the Medicare Secondary Payer Act in underlying litigation. 10

 A. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act. 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ business model. 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ approach to litigation: file first, ask questions later. 19

III. The trial court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ lawsuit. 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bio-Medical Applications of Tenn., Inc. v. Cent. States Se. and Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Miami v. Dade-Broward Co.</i> , 125 Fla. 594, 171 So. 510 (1936)	5
<i>Fla. Gaming Corp. of Del. v. Am. Jai-Alai, Inc.</i> , 673 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	6
<i>Humana Med. Plan, Inc. v. W. Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 685 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Kirlin v. Green</i> , 955 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	7, 8
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. The Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 2022 WL 1690151 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2022)	25
<i>May v. Whitehurst</i> , 144 So. 326, 326 (Fla. 1932)	6
<i>McHan v. Huggins</i> , 459 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	26
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. AIG Prop. Cas., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1164091 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021)	21, 23–24

<i>MSP Recovery Claims Series, LLC v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 2644098 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2021)	24
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. New York Cent.</i> <i>Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 2019 WL 4222654 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019)	21, 22–23, 25
<i>MSP Recovery Claims Series, LLC v. Tower Hill Prime Ins. Co.,</i> 2022 WL 1624811 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2022)	24
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,</i> 2018 WL 3599360 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2018), <i>aff'd as</i> <i>modified in relevant part, MSP Recovery Claims, Series, LLC v.</i> <i>ACE Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 974 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24–25
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.,</i> 2018 WL 5112998 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018).....	22
<i>RAV Bahamas Ltd. v. Marlin Three, LLC,</i> 333 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 3d DCA 2022)	3, 7, 8–9, 26
<i>Trak Microwave Corp. v. Culley,</i> 728 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	7
<i>Venezia Lakes Homeowners Ass’n v. Precious Homes at Twin Lakes</i> <i>Prop. Owners Ass’n,</i> 34 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	8
<i>Vorbeck v. Betancourt,</i> 107 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	7
<i>Yakovonis v. Dolphin Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 934 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(a)(4) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A)(ii) 10–11

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(i) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(iii) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(3)(A) 12

§ 57.105, Fla. Stat. 26

Other Authorities

Richard V. Falcon & Robert C. Parker, *Merger of Law and Equity in Florida—Problems and Proposals*, 20 U. Fla. L. Rev. 173, 180 n.54 (1967) 6

Daniel Morman, *The Complaint for A Pure Bill of Discovery A Living, Breathing Modern Day Dinosaur?*, 78 Fla. B. J., Mar. 2004 5, 6, 7

John Henry Wigmore, VI WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE § 1845 5
